Thus, 

the  judgment  and  award  of  the  Tribunal  needs  to  be 

modified to enhance the compensation.

8) In  the  result,  the  appeal  is  allowed  with  no 

order as to cost. The judgment and award is modified to 

make  compensation  of  Rs.1,35,000/-  (rupees  one  lakh 

thirty five thousand only). The interest at the rate of 8.5% 

will be payable on the enhanced  amount of compensation 

and it will be payable from the date of registration of the 

proceeding till date of realization. The apportionment and 

disbursement is to be made as per the award made by the